

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, U.S.
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 7572 (ALC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AND UNITED STATES
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2743
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

ELLEN BLAIN
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

 A. The FOIA Request and Subsequent Narrowing.....2

 B. The Agencies’ Withholdings.....3

 1. ICE.....3

 2. USCIS.....4

ARGUMENT - THE GOVERNMENT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....5

I. USCIS PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS PURSUANT TO FOIA’S EXEMPTIONS6

 A. USCIS Properly Withheld Records Pursuant to Exemption 5.....6

 1. The Deliberative Process Privilege6

 2. Application.....7

 B. USCIS Properly Withheld Records Pursuant to Exemption 7(E).....9

 C. USCIS Produced Any Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Challenged Records.....11

II. ICE PROPERLY WITHHELD RECORDS PURSUANT TO FOIA’S EXEMPTIONS11

 A. ICE Properly Withheld Records Pursuant To Exemption 5.....12

 1. The Attorney Client and Work Product Privileges12

 2. Application.....13

 B. ICE Property Withheld Records Pursuant To Exemption 7(C).....16

 C. ICE Properly Withheld Information in One Record Pursuant To Exemption 7(E).....18

 D. ICE Produced Any Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Challenged Records.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>ACLU v. DoD</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. DHS</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.</i> , No. CV 18-47 (CKK), 2019 WL 1004042 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019).....	16
<i>Assoc. Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1758 (LAP), 2007 WL 737476 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	16
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir.1992).....	17

Grand Central P’ship v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 7

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 6, 7, 9, 14

In re County of Erie,
 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 12, 15

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 5

Jones v. FBI,
 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 17

Lead Industries Ass’n, Inc. v. OSHA,
 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 11

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 12

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
 402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) 11

New York Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 6

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 7, 12

Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng’g Corp.,
 421 U.S. 168 (1975)..... 7

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 12

Tigue v. DOJ,
 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 6, 7, 12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 16-17

United States v. Adlman,
134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 13

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 522..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 2, 4

8 U.S.C. §§ 1158(b)(2)(A)(v) 2

8 U.S.C. §§ 1225..... 2

8 U.S.C. §§ 1227(a)(4)(c) 2

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)..... 12
